

No. 06-1196

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**KHALED A.F. AL ODAH, ET AL.,**

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,**

*Respondents.*

---

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR  
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS AL ODAH, ET AL.**

---

DAVID J. CYNAMON  
*Counsel of Record*  
MATTHEW J. MACLEAN  
OSMAN HANDOO  
PILLSBURY WINTHROP  
SHAW PITTMAN LLP  
2300 N Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20037  
Telephone: 202-663-8000

DAVID H. REMES  
JASON M. KNOTT  
ENRIQUE ARMIJO  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
1201 Pennsylvania Ave.,  
N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004  
Telephone: 202-662-5212

MARC D. FALKOFF  
COLLEGE OF LAW  
NORTHERN ILLINOIS  
UNIVERSITY  
DeKalb, IL 60115  
Telephone: 815-753-0660

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....vi

OPINION BELOW .....1

JURISDICTION .....1

APPLICABLE PROVISIONS .....1

STATEMENT .....1

    A. Introduction .....1

    B. The Petitioners .....2

    C. History of the Case .....3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....8

ARGUMENT .....11

I. THE MCA’S ELIMINATION OF HABEAS  
VIOLATES THE SUSPENSION CLAUSE. ....11

    A. Congress May Not Suspend the Writ  
    Absent a Rebellion or Invasion.....12

    B. The Writ As It Existed in 1789 Extends to  
    Foreign Nationals Held At Guantánamo. ....13

        1. The historical writ extends to  
        Guantánamo. ....13

        2. The United States exercises all of the  
        incidents of sovereignty at  
        Guantánamo. ....16

    C. Guantánamo Detainees Have Fundamental  
    Due Process Rights That Habeas Can  
    Vindicate. ....19

|   |    |
|---|----|
| D. Guantánamo Detainees Could Enforce The<br>Suspension Clause Even If They Did Not<br>Possess Fundamental Rights.....                  | 23 |
| E. <i>Eisentrager</i> Does Not Preclude Habeas In<br>Petitioners’ Circumstances. ....   | 24 |
| F. The MCA Does Not Apply to Pending<br>Habeas Cases.....   | 26 |
| II. THE MCA DOES NOT PROVIDE AN<br>ADEQUATE SUBSTITUTE FOR HABEAS.....  | 30 |
| A. Congress May Not Eliminate Habeas<br>Without Providing An Adequate Substitute. ....  | 30 |
| B. DTA Review Is Not An Adequate<br>Substitute For Habeas. ....   | 31 |
| 1. Scope of review .....  | 31 |
| 2. Opportunity to rebut .....   | 33 |
| 3. Access to counsel .....  | 35 |
| 4. Neutral decision maker.....  | 36 |
| 5. Evidence procured by torture or<br>coercion .....  | 37 |
| 6. Legal basis for detention.....   | 38 |
| 7. Remedy.....  | 39 |
| III. PETITIONERS SHOULD FINALLY BE<br>GIVEN A SEARCHING JUDICIAL REVIEW<br>OF THE FACTUAL AND LEGAL BASES FOR<br>THEIR DETENTIONS. .... | 39 |
| A. The Guantánamo Detainees Are Entitled to<br>Challenge the Factual Basis for Their<br>Detention. ....                                 | 39 |
| B. The Guantánamo Detainees Are Entitled to<br>Challenge Their Designations as Enemy<br>Combatants.....                                 | 41 |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| CONCLUSION .....  | 45 |
| APPENDIX OF CONSTITUTIONAL,<br>STATUTORY, AND INTERNATIONAL LAW<br>PROVISIONS ..... | a1 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Adem v. Bush</i> , 425 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2006) .....                             | 35            |
| <i>Al Joudi v. Bush</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2005) .....                        | 35            |
| <i>Al Odah v. United States</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004) .....                 | 35            |
| <i>Al Odah v. United States</i> , 321 F.3d 1134 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....                  | 3, 25         |
| <i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 154 (1871) .....                 | 12            |
| <i>Bismullah v. Gates</i> , __ F.3d __, 2007 WL 2067938 (D.C. Cir. July 20, 2007) ..... | 32, 36        |
| <i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807) .....                             | 13, 39, 40    |
| <i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 476 F.3d 981 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....                         | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Brown v. Mississippi</i> , 297 U.S. 278 (1936) .....                                 | 37, 38        |
| <i>Carafas v. LaVallee</i> , 391 U.S. 234 (1968) .....                                  | 41            |
| <i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901).....                                     | 21            |
| <i>Groppi v. Leslie</i> , 404 U.S. 496 (1972) .....                                     | 21            |
| <i>In re Guantánamo Detainee Cases</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 443 (D.D.C. 2005) .....        | 6             |
| <i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2749 (2006)....                                  | 24, 27, 42    |
| <i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 415 F.3d 33 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....                          | 6, 7          |
| <i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....                                     | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969).....                                      | 32            |
| <i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004) .....   | 28            |
| <i>Hill v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 424 (1962).....                                 | 9, 30         |

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....                        | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....                | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Khalid v. Bush</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 311 (D.D.C. 2005) .....         | 6             |
| <i>Lamont v. Woods</i> , 948 F.2d 825 (2d Cir. 1991) .....              | 21            |
| <i>Martinez-Aguero v. Gonzalez</i> , 459 F.3d 618 (5th Cir. 2006) ..... | 21            |
| <i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866) ....              | 38, 41, 42    |
| <i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932) .....                     | 36            |
| <i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....                  | 41            |
| <i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942).....                         | 41, 42, 43    |
| <i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 215 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D.D.C. 2002).....            | 3             |
| <i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....                         | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....                          | 20, 23        |
| <i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952) .....                 | 38            |
| <i>Rogers v. Richmond</i> , 365 U.S. 534 (1961) .....                   | 38            |
| <i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 1 (1963).....                | 30            |
| <i>Stack v. Boyle</i> , 342 U.S. 1 (1951) .....                         | 41            |
| <i>Stein v. New York</i> , 346 U.S. 156 (1953) .....                    | 38            |
| <i>Swain v. Pressley</i> , 430 U.S. 372 (1977) .....                    | 30, 36        |
| <i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900) .....                   | 41            |
| <i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995) .....   | 18            |
| <i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936) .....                | 24            |
| <i>United States v. Boynes</i> , 149 F.3d 208 (3rd Cir. 1998) .....     | 21            |
| <i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2557 (2006) .....   | 36            |
| <i>United States v. Hayman</i> , 342 U.S. 205 (1952) .....              | 30            |



|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128<br>(1871) .....            | 12, 13        |
| <i>United States v. Lee</i> , 906 F.2d 117 (4th Cir.<br>1990) .....               | 18, 21        |
| <i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....                         | 24            |
| <i>United States v. Lovett</i> , 328 U.S. 303 (1946) .....                        | 23            |
| <i>United States v. Sharpnack</i> , 355 U.S. 286 (1958) .....                     | 21            |
| <i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259<br>(1990) .....           | 9, 20, 21, 22 |
| <i>United States v. Villato</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 370<br>(C.C.D. Pa. 1797) ..... | 13            |
| <i>Ex parte Watkins</i> , 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 193 (1830) .....                       | 23            |
| <i>In re Yamashita</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946) .....                                  | 26, 45        |
| <i>Ex parte Yerger</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 85 (1868) .....                        | 26            |

#### DOCKETED CASES

|  |         |
|--|---------|
| <i>Abdah v. Bush</i> , No. 04-CV-1254-HHK (D.D.C.) .....               | 2, 4, 6 |
| <i>In re Al-Ghizzawi</i> , No. 07-M5 (U.S.) .....                      | 5, 37   |
| <i>In re Ali</i> , No. 06-1194 (U.S.) .....                            | 37      |
| <i>Al Odah v. United States</i> , No. 02-CV-0828-CKK<br>(D.D.C.) ..... | 2, 3, 6 |
| <i>Bismullah v. Gates</i> , No. 06-1197 (D.C. Cir.) .....              | 39      |
| <i>Kahn v. Bush</i> , No. 05-1001 (D.D.C.) .....                       | 37      |

#### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

|                                       |           |
|---------------------------------------|-----------|
| U.S. Const., art. 1, § 9, cl. 2 ..... | 1, 11, 12 |
| U.S. Const., amend. V .....           | 1         |

#### STATUTES

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Act of Mar. 3, 1863, ch. 81, 12 Stat. 755 .....   | 12 |
| Act of Apr. 20, 1871, ch. 22, 17 Stat. 13 .....   | 12 |
| Act of July 1, 1902, ch. 1369, 32 Stat. 691 ..... | 12 |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L.<br>No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001) ..... | 1, 11, 41     |
| Detainee Treatment Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-<br>148, 119 Stat. 2680 (2005) .....       | <i>passim</i> |
| Hawaiian Organic Act of 1900, ch. 339, 31 Stat.<br>141.....                                | 12            |
| Military Commissions Act of 2006, Pub. L. No.<br>109-366, 120 Stat. 2600 (2006) .....      | <i>passim</i> |
| 10 U.S.C. § 949b .....   | 37            |
| 18 U.S.C. § 7 .....  | 18, 21        |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....   | 1             |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2241 .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2255 .....   | 30            |

**PROVISIONS OF INTERNATIONAL LAW**

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| Amendments to the Agreements of February<br>16/23 and July 2, 1903, Dec. 27, 1912, U.S.-<br>Cuba, 1912 U.S. Foreign Relations 295 .....   | 17        |
| Convention Between China and Great Britain<br>Respecting an Extension of Hong Kong Terri-<br>tory (June 9, 1898), 186 Consol. T.S. 310.....   | 18        |
| Joint Declaration of the Government of the<br>United Kingdom of Great Britain and North-<br>ern Ireland and the Government of the Peo-<br>ple’s Republic of China on the Future of Hong<br>Kong, 23 I.L.M. 1366 (Sept. 26, 1984)..... | 18        |
| Lease of Lands for Coaling and Naval Stations,<br>U.S.-Cuba, T.S. No. 418 (Feb. 23, 1903).....  | 1, 16, 19 |
| Treaty between the United States and Cuba De-<br>fining their Relations, art. III, 48 Stat. 1683,<br>T.S. No. 866 (May 29, 1934).....   | 16        |
| Treaty for the Prohibition of Nuclear Weapons in<br>Latin America: Its Status and the Status of<br>Additional Protocols I and II, Introductory  |           |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Note by Carol M. Schwab, Office of Legal Adviser, U.S. Dep't of State, 28 I.L.M. 1400 (May 2, 1989) ..... | 17 |
|---|----|

**FOREIGN CASES**

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Case of the Hottentot Venus</i> , 104 Eng. Rep. 344 (K.B. 1810) .....     | 13     |
| <i>The King v. Overton</i> , 1 Sid. 387, 82 Eng. Rep. 1173 (K.B. 1668) ..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>The King v. Salmon</i> , 2 Keb. 450, 84 Eng. Rep. 282 (K.B. 1669) .....   | 13, 14 |
| <i>The King v. Schiever</i> , 97 Eng. Rep. 551 (K.B. 1759) .....             | 13     |
| <i>Ex parte Mwenya</i> , [1960] 1 Q.B. 241, 303 (C.A.) .....                 | 15     |
| <i>Rex v. Cowle</i> , 2 Burr. 834, 97 Eng. Rep. 587 (K.B. 1759) .....        | 15     |
| <i>Rex v. Hastings</i> , 1 Indian Dec. 206 (1775) .....                      | 14     |
| <i>Rex v. Mitter</i> , 1 Indian Dec. 210 (1775) .....                        | 14     |
| <i>Sommersett v. Stewart</i> , 20 How. St. Tr. 1 (K.B. 1772) .....           | 13     |

**MISCELLANEOUS**

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| 152 Cong. Rec. S10243 (daily ed. Sept. 27, 2006) .....   | 31     |
| 152 Cong. Rec. S10354 (daily ed. Sept. 28, 2006) .....   | 31     |
| <i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990) .....   | 19     |
| 1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765) .....  | 36     |
| Mark Denbeaux <i>et al.</i> , <i>No-Hearing Hearings: An Analysis of the Proceedings of the Government's Combatant Status Review Tribunals at Guantánamo</i> ..... | 33, 34 |
| <i>Enemy Prisoners of War, Retained Personnel, Civilian Internees and Other Detainees</i> , U.S. Army Regulation 190-8 (Oct. 1, 1997) .....                        | 2      |

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| Gordon England, <i>Implementation of Combatant Status Review Tribunal Procedures Detained at Guantánamo Bay Naval Base, Cuba</i> (Jul. 29, 2004) .....                             | 33, 34, 36, 43 |
| Sir Matthew Hale, <i>The History of the Common Law of England</i> (C. Gray ed. 1971).....  | 14             |
| Henry M. Hart Jr., <i>The Power of Congress to Limit the Jurisdiction of Federal Courts: An Exercise in Dialectic</i> , 66 Harv. L. Rev. 1362 (1953) .....                         | 29             |
| Joseph Lazar, “Cession in Lease” of the Guantánamo Bay Naval Station and Cuba’s “Ultimate Sovereignty”, 63 Am. J. Int’l L. 116 (1969) .....  | 17             |
| Charles Le Quesne, <i>A Constitutional History of Jersey</i> (1856) .....  | 14             |
| Magna Carta (June 15, 1215).....   | 21             |
| B.N. Pandey, <i>The Introduction of English Law into India</i> (1967).....   | 14             |
| Kal Raustiala, <i>The Geography of Justice</i> , 73 Fordham L. Rev. 2501 (2005) .....  | 16             |
| <i>Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States</i> (1987).....   | 18             |
| Lawrence G. Sager, <i>Constitutional Limitations on Congress’ Authority to Regulate the Jurisdiction of the Federal Courts</i> , 95 Harv. L. Rev. 17 (1981) .....                  | 12             |
| Georg Schwarzenberger, <i>A Manual of International Law</i> (4th ed. 1960).....  | 17             |
| <i>Upholding the Principles of Habeas Corpus for Detainees, 2007: Hearing before the House Armed Services Comm.</i> , 110th Cong., 1st Sess. (July 26, 2007) (statement and testi- |                |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| mony of Lt. Col. Stephen Abraham, U.S. Army Reserve) .....  | 5  |
| A. Mark Weisburd, <i>Due Process Limits on Federal Extraterritorial Legislation?</i> , 35 Colum. J. Transnat'l L. 379, 399 (1997) .....   | 20 |
| Elizabeth Wilson, <i>The War on Terrorism and “the Water’s Edge”: Sovereignty, “Territorial Jurisdiction,” and the Reach of the U.S. Constitution in the Guantánamo Detainee Litigation</i> , 8 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 165, 180 (2006) ..... | 21 |
| John Yoo, <i>War By Other Means: An Insider’s Account of the War on Terror</i> (2006).....  | 3  |
| Gordon G. Young, <i>A Critical Reassessment of the Case Law Bearing on Congress’s Power to Restrict the Jurisdiction of the Lower Federal Courts</i> , 54 Md. L. Rev. 132 (1995) .....  | 12 |
